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Appendix E: Conducted Spurious Emission 

Test Result 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configuration 

Frequency 

Range 

Result 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -21.19 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 1RB#0 Range2:1000~20000MHz -28.18 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -22.54 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 Range2:1000~20000MHz -29.55 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -22.96 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 1RB#0 Range2:1000~20000MHz -28.93 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -20.87 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 1RB#0 Range2:1000~20000MHz -29.65 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -22.21 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 Range2:1000~20000MHz -28.93 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -22.68 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 1RB#0 Range2:1000~20000MHz -29.18 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -22.31 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 1RB#0 Range2:1000~20000MHz -28.46 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -22.57 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 Range2:1000~20000MHz -29.01 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -21.61 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 1RB#0 Range2:1000~20000MHz -29.22 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -21.33 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 1RB#0 Range2:1000~20000MHz -29.25 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -22.98 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 Range2:1000~20000MHz -29.7 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -22.62 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 1RB#0 Range2:1000~20000MHz -29.86 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -22.7 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 1RB#0 Range2:1000~20000MHz -29.67 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -22.22 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 Range2:1000~20000MHz -28.89 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -20.47 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 1RB#0 Range2:1000~20000MHz -28.07 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -21.65 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 1RB#0 Range2:1000~20000MHz -29.1 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -21.77 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 Range2:1000~20000MHz -29.46 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -20.38 PASS 
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Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 1RB#0 Range2:1000~20000MHz -29.53 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -22.86 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 1RB#0 Range2:1000~20000MHz -28.78 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -21.17 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 Range2:1000~20000MHz -29.18 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -22.36 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 1RB#0 Range2:1000~20000MHz -28.84 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -22 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 1RB#0 Range2:1000~20000MHz -29.32 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -21.51 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 Range2:1000~20000MHz -29.38 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -23.06 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 1RB#0 Range2:1000~20000MHz -29.32 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -22.1 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 1RB#0 Range2:1000~20000MHz -28.96 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -22.1 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 Range2:1000~20000MHz -29.1 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -21.88 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 1RB#0 Range2:1000~20000MHz -29.22 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -21.57 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 1RB#0 Range2:1000~20000MHz -29.41 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -21.93 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 Range2:1000~20000MHz -29.8 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -22.74 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 1RB#0 Range2:1000~20000MHz -28.67 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -22.2 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 1RB#0 Range2:1000~20000MHz -29.84 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -21.65 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 1RB#0 Range2:1000~20000MHz -29.26 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -22.77 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 1RB#0 Range2:1000~20000MHz -28.97 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -22.29 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 1RB#0 Range2:1000~20000MHz -28.55 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -23.15 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 1RB#0 Range2:1000~20000MHz -29.74 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -22.56 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 1RB#0 Range2:1000~20000MHz -29.6 PASS 
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Test Graphs 

Band4-1.4MHz-QPSK-19957-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band4-1.4MHz-QPSK-19957-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band4-1.4MHz-QPSK-20175-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band4-1.4MHz-QPSK-20175-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band4-1.4MHz-QPSK-20393-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band4-1.4MHz-QPSK-20393-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band4-1.4MHz-16QAM-19957-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band4-1.4MHz-16QAM-19957-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 
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Band4-1.4MHz-16QAM-20175-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band4-1.4MHz-16QAM-20175-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 
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Band4-1.4MHz-16QAM-20393-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band4-1.4MHz-16QAM-20393-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band4-3MHz-QPSK-19965-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band4-3MHz-QPSK-19965-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band4-3MHz-QPSK-20175-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band4-3MHz-QPSK-20175-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band4-3MHz-QPSK-20385-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band4-3MHz-QPSK-20385-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 



Report No.: AGC01689220609FE07_Appendix FDD Band 4 

 

Band4-3MHz-16QAM-19965-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band4-3MHz-16QAM-19965-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 
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Band4-3MHz-16QAM-20175-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band4-3MHz-16QAM-20175-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band4-3MHz-16QAM-20385-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band4-3MHz-16QAM-20385-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band4-5MHz-QPSK-19975-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band4-5MHz-QPSK-19975-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band4-5MHz-QPSK-20175-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band4-5MHz-QPSK-20175-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 
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Band4-5MHz-QPSK-20375-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band4-5MHz-QPSK-20375-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 
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Band4-5MHz-16QAM-19975-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band4-5MHz-16QAM-19975-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band4-5MHz-16QAM-20175-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band4-5MHz-16QAM-20175-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band4-5MHz-16QAM-20375-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band4-5MHz-16QAM-20375-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band4-10MHz-QPSK-20000-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band4-10MHz-QPSK-20000-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 
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Band4-10MHz-QPSK-20175-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band4-10MHz-QPSK-20175-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 
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Band4-10MHz-QPSK-20350-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band4-10MHz-QPSK-20350-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band4-10MHz-16QAM-20000-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band4-10MHz-16QAM-20000-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band4-10MHz-16QAM-20175-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band4-10MHz-16QAM-20175-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band4-10MHz-16QAM-20350-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band4-10MHz-16QAM-20350-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 
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Band4-15MHz-QPSK-20025-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band4-15MHz-QPSK-20025-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 
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Band4-15MHz-QPSK-20175-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band4-15MHz-QPSK-20175-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band4-15MHz-QPSK-20325-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band4-15MHz-QPSK-20325-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band4-15MHz-16QAM-20025-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band4-15MHz-16QAM-20025-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band4-15MHz-16QAM-20175-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band4-15MHz-16QAM-20175-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 
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Band4-15MHz-16QAM-20325-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band4-15MHz-16QAM-20325-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 
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Band4-20MHz-QPSK-20050-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band4-20MHz-QPSK-20050-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band4-20MHz-QPSK-20175-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band4-20MHz-QPSK-20175-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band4-20MHz-QPSK-20300-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 
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Band4-20MHz-QPSK-20300-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 

 

Band4-20MHz-16QAM-20050-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band4-20MHz-16QAM-20050-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 
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Band4-20MHz-16QAM-20175-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band4-20MHz-16QAM-20175-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 
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Band4-20MHz-16QAM-20300-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band4-20MHz-16QAM-20300-1RB#0-Range2:1000~20000MHz 
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Appendix F: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 

Voltage 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 
Voltage 
[Vdc] 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 VL NT 1.52 0.000889 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 VN NT 7.10 0.004150 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 VH NT -11.36 -0.006641 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 VL NT -15.94 -0.009201 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 VN NT -9.23 -0.005328 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 VH NT -13.40 -0.007734 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 VL NT -7.98 -0.004549 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 VN NT -9.46 -0.005392 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 VH NT -21.11 -0.012033 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 VL NT -9.26 -0.005413 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 VN NT -11.52 -0.006734 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 VH NT -11.96 -0.006991 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 VL NT -15.62 -0.009016 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 VN NT -12.60 -0.007273 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 VH NT 4.05 0.002338 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 VL NT -6.09 -0.003471 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 VN NT -3.93 -0.002240 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 VH NT -8.05 -0.004589 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 VL NT 6.29 0.003675 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 VN NT -9.84 -0.005749 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 VH NT -13.16 -0.007689 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 VL NT -6.98 -0.004029 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 VN NT -11.10 -0.006407 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 VH NT -16.82 -0.009709 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 VL NT -17.19 -0.009803 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 VN NT 9.24 0.005269 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 VH NT 1.70 0.000969 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 VL NT -10.66 -0.006228 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 VN NT -17.92 -0.010470 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 VH NT 4.48 0.002618 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 VL NT -13.40 -0.007734 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 VN NT -6.69 -0.003861 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 VH NT -5.75 -0.003319 ±2.5 PASS 



Report No.: AGC01689220609FE07_Appendix FDD Band 4 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 VL NT -12.95 -0.007385 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 VN NT -5.46 -0.003114 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 VH NT 4.33 0.002469 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 VL NT -15.68 -0.009156 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 VN NT 1.72 0.001004 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 VH NT -9.58 -0.005594 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 VL NT 5.38 0.003105 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 VN NT -11.73 -0.006771 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 VH NT 5.02 0.002898 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 VL NT -14.49 -0.008268 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 VN NT -13.55 -0.007732 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 VH NT -15.89 -0.009067 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 VL NT -9.27 -0.005413 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 VN NT 2.83 0.001653 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 VH NT 2.49 0.001454 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 VL NT -7.30 -0.004214 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 VN NT -4.32 -0.002494 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 VH NT -14.31 -0.008260 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 VL NT 6.01 0.003429 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 VN NT -12.47 -0.007116 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 VH NT 5.04 0.002876 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 VL NT -21.37 -0.012461 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 VN NT -18.07 -0.010536 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 VH NT -3.25 -0.001895 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 VL NT -12.99 -0.007498 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 VN NT -9.74 -0.005622 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 VH NT 2.80 0.001616 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 VL NT -15.49 -0.008851 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 VN NT -15.81 -0.009034 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 VH NT -5.45 -0.003114 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 VL NT -10.29 -0.006000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 VN NT -3.19 -0.001860 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 VH NT -22.42 -0.013073 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 VL NT -10.77 -0.006216 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 VN NT -20.17 -0.011642 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 VH NT -7.94 -0.004583 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 VL NT -13.00 -0.007429 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 VN NT -14.08 -0.008046 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 VH NT -15.16 -0.008663 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 VL NT -17.41 -0.010137 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 VN NT -12.80 -0.007453 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 VH NT -14.28 -0.008314 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 VL NT -14.69 -0.008479 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 VN NT -18.58 -0.010724 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 VH NT -15.99 -0.009229 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 VL NT -14.53 -0.008315 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 VN NT -14.78 -0.008458 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 VH NT -14.81 -0.008475 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 VL NT -16.51 -0.009613 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 VN NT -10.43 -0.006073 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 VH NT -13.85 -0.008064 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 VL NT 11.22 0.006476 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 VN NT 5.95 0.003434 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 VH NT -16.21 -0.009356 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 VL NT -14.91 -0.008532 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 VN NT -18.60 -0.010644 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 VH NT 15.28 0.008744 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 VL NT -17.19 -0.009994 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 VN NT -11.14 -0.006477 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 VH NT -16.65 -0.009680 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 VL NT -18.24 -0.010528 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 VN NT -11.46 -0.006615 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 VH NT -16.02 -0.009247 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 VL NT 3.89 0.002229 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 VN NT -13.70 -0.007851 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 VH NT -10.06 -0.005765 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 VL NT -16.24 -0.009442 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 VN NT -15.06 -0.008756 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 VH NT -16.84 -0.009791 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 VL NT -18.80 -0.010851 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 VN NT -22.14 -0.012779 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 VH NT -17.04 -0.009835 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 VL NT -12.45 -0.007135 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 VN NT -16.52 -0.009467 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 VH NT -20.20 -0.011576 ±2.5 PASS 
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Temperature 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 
Voltage 
[Vdc] 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV -30 -8.53 -0.004986 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV -20 -13.99 -0.008178 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV 0 11.07 0.006471 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV 10 -14.78 -0.008640 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 19957 6RB#0 NV 20 -15.66 -0.009154 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV -30 -11.42 -0.006592 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV -20 -13.32 -0.007688 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV 0 -9.30 -0.005368 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV 10 7.95 0.004589 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20175 6RB#0 NV 20 -1.82 -0.001051 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV -30 -3.78 -0.002155 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV -20 3.28 0.001870 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV 0 3.86 0.002200 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV 10 -14.41 -0.008214 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz QPSK 20393 6RB#0 NV 20 -12.17 -0.006937 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV -30 -11.80 -0.006898 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV -20 1.87 0.001093 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV 0 -12.66 -0.007400 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV 10 -14.13 -0.008260 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 19957 6RB#0 NV 20 -15.61 -0.009125 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV -30 -13.48 -0.007781 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV -20 -15.39 -0.008883 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV 0 -2.37 -0.001368 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV 10 -12.79 -0.007382 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20175 6RB#0 NV 20 -8.60 -0.004964 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV -30 -3.39 -0.001932 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV -20 -15.11 -0.008613 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV 0 -18.24 -0.010397 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV 10 -21.10 -0.012028 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 1.4MHz 16QAM 20393 6RB#0 NV 20 -10.61 -0.006048 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV -30 -15.66 -0.009150 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV -20 4.12 0.002407 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV 0 -7.78 -0.004546 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV 10 -11.33 -0.006620 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 19965 15RB#0 NV 20 3.69 0.002156 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV -30 2.53 0.001460 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV -20 -2.09 -0.001206 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV 0 4.91 0.002834 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV 10 3.53 0.002038 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20175 15RB#0 NV 20 -19.33 -0.011157 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV -30 -10.84 -0.006182 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV -20 -15.13 -0.008628 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV 0 -11.54 -0.006581 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV 10 5.12 0.002920 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz QPSK 20385 15RB#0 NV 20 -17.21 -0.009815 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV -30 -14.05 -0.008209 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV -20 -9.07 -0.005299 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV 0 8.93 0.005218 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV 10 -12.32 -0.007198 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 19965 15RB#0 NV 20 -11.67 -0.006819 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV -30 -18.83 -0.010869 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV -20 3.59 0.002072 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV 0 -16.97 -0.009795 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV 10 -13.42 -0.007746 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20175 15RB#0 NV 20 -2.62 -0.001512 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV -30 3.28 0.001871 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV -20 -16.29 -0.009290 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV 0 7.82 0.004460 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV 10 5.09 0.002903 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 3MHz 16QAM 20385 15RB#0 NV 20 5.22 0.002977 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV -30 -8.20 -0.004788 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV -20 -13.32 -0.007778 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV 0 -13.35 -0.007796 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV 10 2.47 0.001442 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 19975 25RB#0 NV 20 -6.68 -0.003901 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV -30 -12.75 -0.007359 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV -20 -8.08 -0.004664 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV 0 -14.52 -0.008381 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV 10 -10.36 -0.005980 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20175 25RB#0 NV 20 -12.06 -0.006961 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV -30 -13.80 -0.007874 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV -20 -14.82 -0.008456 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV 0 -16.61 -0.009478 ±2.5 PASS 



Report No.: AGC01689220609FE07_Appendix FDD Band 4 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV 10 -14.62 -0.008342 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz QPSK 20375 25RB#0 NV 20 -13.78 -0.007863 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV -30 6.65 0.003883 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV -20 -9.37 -0.005472 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV 0 -10.07 -0.005880 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV 10 -11.22 -0.006552 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 19975 25RB#0 NV 20 7.62 0.004450 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV -30 3.56 0.002055 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV -20 -19.27 -0.011123 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV 0 -7.38 -0.004260 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV 10 -17.32 -0.009997 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20175 25RB#0 NV 20 4.96 0.002863 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV -30 -9.06 -0.005170 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV -20 -8.65 -0.004936 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV 0 3.53 0.002014 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV 10 -9.90 -0.005649 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 5MHz 16QAM 20375 25RB#0 NV 20 -10.70 -0.006106 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV -30 -14.51 -0.008461 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV -20 -13.82 -0.008058 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV 0 -13.33 -0.007773 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV 10 -14.13 -0.008239 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20000 50RB#0 NV 20 -17.08 -0.009959 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV -30 -9.37 -0.005408 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV -20 2.70 0.001558 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV 0 8.94 0.005160 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV 10 -2.53 -0.001460 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20175 50RB#0 NV 20 4.11 0.002372 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV -30 4.65 0.002657 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV -20 -12.23 -0.006989 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV 0 -19.66 -0.011234 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV 10 -12.70 -0.007257 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz QPSK 20350 50RB#0 NV 20 2.17 0.001240 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV -30 -16.79 -0.009790 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV -20 -20.41 -0.011901 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV 0 -15.88 -0.009259 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV 10 -11.92 -0.006950 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20000 50RB#0 NV 20 -11.00 -0.006414 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV -30 5.14 0.002967 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV -20 7.81 0.004508 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV 0 -16.98 -0.009801 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV 10 -12.50 -0.007215 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20175 50RB#0 NV 20 -4.69 -0.002707 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV -30 -14.53 -0.008303 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV -20 -13.62 -0.007783 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV 0 -13.92 -0.007954 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV 10 -13.02 -0.007440 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 10MHz 16QAM 20350 50RB#0 NV 20 -11.30 -0.006457 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV -30 -12.92 -0.007523 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV -20 -15.88 -0.009246 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV 0 -14.53 -0.008460 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV 10 -12.57 -0.007319 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20025 75RB#0 NV 20 -17.48 -0.010178 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV -30 -14.62 -0.008439 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV -20 -20.03 -0.011561 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV 0 -16.15 -0.009322 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV 10 -15.65 -0.009033 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20175 75RB#0 NV 20 -21.06 -0.012156 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV -30 -11.14 -0.006375 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV -20 14.12 0.008080 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV 0 -6.37 -0.003645 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV 10 11.52 0.006592 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz QPSK 20325 75RB#0 NV 20 -17.21 -0.009848 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV -30 -16.91 -0.009846 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV -20 9.74 0.005671 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV 0 -16.99 -0.009892 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV 10 -11.92 -0.006940 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20025 75RB#0 NV 20 -14.29 -0.008320 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV -30 -5.92 -0.003417 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV -20 -3.82 -0.002205 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV 0 -6.35 -0.003665 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV 10 -18.67 -0.010776 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20175 75RB#0 NV 20 -17.27 -0.009968 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV -30 -14.10 -0.008069 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV -20 -11.94 -0.006833 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV 0 -21.01 -0.012023 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV 10 -12.22 -0.006993 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band4 15MHz 16QAM 20325 75RB#0 NV 20 5.24 0.002999 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV -30 -17.62 -0.010244 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV -20 -14.43 -0.008390 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV 0 -16.47 -0.009576 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV 10 -11.34 -0.006593 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20050 100RB#0 NV 20 -16.72 -0.009721 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV -30 -14.35 -0.008283 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV -20 -16.67 -0.009622 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV 0 -17.14 -0.009893 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV 10 -8.40 -0.004848 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20175 100RB#0 NV 20 -19.37 -0.011180 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV -30 -19.38 -0.011106 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV -20 -13.06 -0.007484 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV 0 -14.22 -0.008149 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV 10 -4.75 -0.002722 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz QPSK 20300 100RB#0 NV 20 -16.91 -0.009691 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV -30 -15.11 -0.008785 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV -20 -17.11 -0.009948 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV 0 -19.20 -0.011163 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV 10 -20.01 -0.011634 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20050 100RB#0 NV 20 -16.49 -0.009587 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV -30 7.97 0.004600 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV -20 -16.06 -0.009270 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV 0 -16.16 -0.009328 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV 10 -14.45 -0.008341 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20175 100RB#0 NV 20 -7.45 -0.004300 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV -30 3.46 0.001983 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV -20 -9.50 -0.005444 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV 0 5.21 0.002986 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV 10 -21.16 -0.012126 ±2.5 PASS 

Band4 20MHz 16QAM 20300 100RB#0 NV 20 -15.32 -0.008779 ±2.5 PASS 
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